Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office							
(Rev. 03/01)	PATENT	S ONLY					
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡ ▼	▼ ▼	<u> </u>					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.							
Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Jeremy Bernard		International Engine Intellectual Property Company, L.L.C. Internal Address: <u>Law Offices 2-W</u>					
John Cagney							
James A. Morley		Internal Adoless.					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les)	attached? 📮 Yes 🜠 No	<u></u>					
3. Nature of conveyance:							
Assignment	■ Merger	4004 M8-5-14 Dand					
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Street Address: 4201 Winfield Road					
	•	P.O. Box 1488					
		City: Warrenville State: Illinois Zip: 60555					
10/11/02							
Execution Date: 10/11/02		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🥻 No					
If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No.(s) 10		ication, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)					
<u> </u>	Additional numbers at	tached? 📮 Yes 🍱 No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
concerning document should be mailed:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40					
Name: Susan L. Lukasik							
Internal Address: Law Offices 2-W							
	<u> </u>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
1004 NF. 5	Id Dood	8. Deposit account number:					
Street Address: 4201 Winfield Road		44.0000					
P.O. Box 14	188	14-0603					
City: Warrenville State: Illinois Zip: 60555		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
9. Statement and signature.							
To the best of my knowledge a	and belief, the foregoing	information is true and correct and any attached copy					
is a true copy of the original do	junen.	the Manuales 1/8/03					
Cathi Majewski Name of Person Signi	ing	Signature Date					
		ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 4					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignmenta Washington, D.C. 20231

D-5353

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, (1) Jeremy Bernard; (2) John Cagney; and (3) James A. Morley

residing, respectively, at (1) 36W116 River Grange Rd., St. Charles, IL 60175; (2) 4121 Longmeadow Lane, Downers Grove, IL 60515; and (3) 7803 Kedvale, Skokie, IL 60076

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in INTERNATIONAL Docket No. D-5353 entitled:

Damper Assembly With Reinforcing Plate

ha of	r which they are about to make application for Letters Patent in the United States aving a Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNORS respectively or 2002; (2) on the day of	n (1) on th	е аау
	day of, 2002		
or —	r is identified subsequent to filing in the United States Patent and Trademark (Office as	Serial No.
	WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL ENGINE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	COMPAN	/, LLC, a

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL ENGINE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as INTERNATIONAL) having its principal place of business at 4201 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention or inventions, and any Letters Patent granted hereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received by ASSIGNORS from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, said application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize INTERNATIONAL to insert the dates of execution of said application.

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 013346 FRAME: 0440

D-5353

ASSIGNORS further covenant that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that they will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL.

ASSIGNORS do further covenant and agree that they will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs and legal representatives.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	hey have executed t	his instrument.	
(1)	(Jeremy Bernard)	this/_1 +/~	day of octob	, 2002
(2)	(John Cagney)	this 9\$	day of <u>Octobers</u>	<u>2 </u>
(3)	James A. Moriey)	this _ 9 T#_	day of <u>Oc<i>ToBS</i></u>	<u>Z</u> , 2002
State of County) \$\$:			
individu	al described in and who executed the the purposes therein set forth.	_, 2002, before me came J foregoing assignment, and	eremy Bernard, to me personal acknowledged to me that he ex	lly known, and known to me to be the kecuted the same of his own free will
		_ <i>l</i> _	wan L. Luke	rsik
SUS	CIAL SEAL" AN L. LUKASIK PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS ISSION EXPIRES 10/13/2004	Notar	/ Public	

2

D-5353

State of Illinois) ss:
County of
On this day of day of 2002, before me came John Cagney, to me personally known, and known to me to be the
individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will
and for the purposes therein set forth.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" SUSAN L. LUKASIK NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/13/2004 Notary Public
State of Illinois) ss:
On this
and for the purposes therein set forth.
dusan R. Lukasek
"OFFICIAL SEAL" SUSAN L. LUKASIK NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/13/2004

PATENT REEL: 013346 FRAME: 0442

3